



City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>0-14-41</u>

Doc#2014- 7018
Date 05/27/2014
12:24:19 PM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of 399544
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fees \$20.00
by

D.C.

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE CITY OF CONWAY CIVIL SERVICE EXPENSES; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

Whereas, The City of Conway has a need to pay for expenses related to Civil Service Commission promotional fire fighter and police officer testing at a cost of \$4,122, legal services for an appeal hearing at a cost of \$4603 and advertising for open Civil Service Commission positions at a cost of \$26 for which funding has not previously been provided.

Whereas, budgetary authority for such expenditure has not previously been provided;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1. The City of Conway shall appropriate \$8,751 for expenses related to the Civil Service Commission promotional fire fighter and police officer testing, legal services and advertising from the General Fund — Fund Balance Appropriation Account (001.119.4900) to the Civil Service Account (01.119.5770).

Section 2. This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety; an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Section 3. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

PASSED this 13th day of May, 2014.

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer